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LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED  QUESTION NO. 2134

TO BE ANSWERED ON 29TH JULY, 2016

CHIRANJEEVI YOJANA

2134. SHRI BAHADUR SINGH KOLI:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) the details of programmes operational for reduction of Maternal Mortality, State/UT-wise including Chiranjeevi Yojana in Rajasthan;

(b) the quantum of amount allocated/utilised for the purpose, State/UT-wise including Rajasthan;
and

(c) the number of persons benefited from the said programmes during the last three years, State/
UT-wise?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND

FAMILY WELFARE
(SHRI FAGGAN SINGH KULASTE)

(a): Chiranjeevi Yojna is not being implemented in state of Rajasthan. However, under the National Health Mission, key steps taken by Government of India for reduction of maternal mortality across all States/UTs are as below:

 Promotion of institutional deliveries through Janani Suraksha Yojana (JSY) wherein JSY incentive  is being given to all   BPL/SC/ST pregnant women delivering in Government
health facilities/accredited private institutions in both High performing State(HPS) and Low Performing State(LPS) regardless of age of mother and number of children.

 Janani Shishu Suraksha Karyakaram (JSSK) entitles all pregnant women delivering in public health institutions to absolutely free and no expense delivery, including caesarean section. Similar entitlements have been put in place for all sick infants accessing public health institutions for treatment.

 Operationalization of Sub-Centers, Primary Health Centers, Community Health Centers and District Hospitals for providing 24x7 basic and comprehensive obstetric care.

 Capacity building of health care providers in basic and comprehensive obstetric care with a strategic initiative “Dakshata” to enable service providers in providing high quality services during childbirth at the institutions

 Mother and Child Protection Card in collaboration with the Ministry of Women and Child Development to monitor service delivery for mothers and children.
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 Mother and Child Tracking System is being implemented to ensure antenatal, intranatal and postnatal care along-with immunization services.
 Engagement of more than 9.15 lakh Accredited Social Health Activists (ASHAs) to generate demand and facilitate accessing of health care services by the community.
 Village Health and Nutrition Days in rural areas as an outreach activity, for provision of maternal and child health services.
 Identifying the severely anaemic cases of pregnant women at sub centres and PHCs for their timely management.
 Operationalization of Safe Abortion Services and Reproductive Tract Infections and

Sexually Transmitted Infections (RTI/STI) at health facilities with a focus on “Delivery
Points”.

 Maternal Death Review (MDR) is being implemented across the country both at facilities and in the community. The purpose is to take corrective action at appropriate levels and improve the quality of obstetric care.

 Establishing Maternal and Child Health (MCH) Wings at high caseload facilities to improve the quality of care provided to mothers and children.

 Under National Iron Plus Initiative (NIPI), through life cycle approach, age and dose specific IFA supplementation programme is being implemented.

 To tackle the problem of anaemia due to malaria particularly in pregnant women and children, Long Lasting Insecticide Nets (LLINs) and Insecticide Treated Bed Nets (ITBNs) are being distributed in endemic areas.

 Setting up of Skill Labs with earmarked skill stations for different training programs to enhance the quality of training in the states.

 A new initiative of “Prevention of Post-Partum Hemorrhage (PPH) through Community based advance distribution of Misoprostol” by ASHAs/ANMs for high home delivery districts has been implemented.

 Newer interventions to reduce maternal mortality and morbidity- Diagnosis & management of Gestational Diabetes Mellitus, Hypothyroidism during pregnancy, Training of General Surgeons for performing Caesarean Section, Calcium supplementation during pregnancy and lactation, De-worming during pregnancy, Maternal Near Miss Review, Screening for Syphilis during pregnancy and Dakshata guidelines for strengthening intra-partum care.

 The Pradhan Mantri Surakshit Matritva Abhiyan (PMSMA) has been introduced with the aim of conducting special ANC checkups for pregnant women (in their 2nd /
3rd Trimesters of pregnancy) in the country on 9th of every month by Medical Officer/OBGY specialist in the government health facilities and also through Private sector on voluntary basis.

(b): The amount allocated and utilised for the maternal health programmes under State Programme Implementation Plan (SPIP) for last three years State/UT wise including Rajasthan is placed at Annexure-1.

(c ): The number of pregnant women benefited from Janani Surksha Yojana (JSY) and Janani Shishu Suraksha Karyakaram (JSSK) for last three years, State/UT-wise is placed at Annexure-2 and Annexure-3 respectively.

…………


Annexure-1

Statement showing the Approval as per SPIP & utilization under the Maternal Health programme for the F.Ys 2013-14 to 2015-16

Rs. In crore

Sl.
No
.

Activity
2013-14 2014-15 2015-16

SPIP
Approval Utilization SPIP

Approval Utilization SPIP
Approval Utilization

A. High Focus States

1 Bihar
577.99 432.36

535.86
362.54

426.55 379.30

2 Chattisgarh
116.44 65.20

84.55
64.59

89.56 75.60

3 Himachal Pradesh
10.04 21.41

18.86
18.02

18.47 23.72

4 Jammu & Kashmir
42.63 54.79

57.11
45.26

60.99 53.19

5 Jharkhand
140.96 103.54

150.55
107.37

165.91 111.64

6 Madhya Pradesh
320.87 298.01

290.97
267.22

296.15 295.97

7 Orissa
165.96 147.24

139.54
124.38

151.06 137.05

8 Rajasthan
345.05 270.84

337.00
301.80

345.27 270.37

9 Uttar Pradesh
702.28 603.50

713.89
575.15

698.82 515.14

10 Uttarakhand
33.78 34.67

39.43
38.96

45.49 43.10

Sub Total 2,456.01 2,031.56 2,367.77 1,905.30 2,298.27 1,905.09

B. NE States

11 Arunachal Pradesh
4.52 3.01

5.73
2.63

6.20 3.62

12 Assam
166.22 136.42

220.29
137.47

160.79 177.17

13 Manipur
7.14 4.87

9.49
7.08

8.59 9.32

14 Meghalaya
6.86 1.11

10.84
5.80

11.70 9.77

15 Mizoram
4.28 3.48

4.70
1.67

5.67 1.37

16 Nagaland
7.04 5.15

7.37
2.58

5.52 1.87

17 Sikkim
1.87 1.65

1.47
1.50

1.52 1.54

18 Tripura
12.45 10.55

16.81
11.76

14.51 12.56

Sub Total 210.38 166.24 276.69 170.49 214.51 217.22

C. Non-High Focus States


19 Andhra Pradesh
138.31 49.46

82.40
68.29

69.09 67.20

20 Goa
1.99 1.27

2.58
0.96

2.84 0.47

21 Gujarat
64.24 61.25

74.81
68.91

84.51 77.09

22 Haryana
30.96 29.00

33.75
28.16

34.05 21.44

23 Karnataka
112.21 86.78

115.60
83.51

122.48 96.88

24 Kerala
37.81 49.85

37.42
36.74

37.63 34.78

25 Maharashtra
181.79 115.94

195.39
144.09

173.17 121.46

26 Punjab
37.24 29.23

36.83
40.09

43.30 40.57

27 Tamil Nadu
160.96 127.67

172.49
187.08

138.46 120.88

28 Telangana
- -

79.63
39.79

53.96 42.90

29 West Bengal
237.52 152.79

262.98
215.60

251.64 217.37

Sub Total 1,003.02 703.23 1,093.89 913.24 1,011.12 841.05

D. Small States/UTs

30
Andaman & Nicobar
Islands

1.07 0.61
0.45

0.47
0.52 0.09

31 Chandigarh
0.06 0.06

0.07
0.08

1.78 1.43

32 Dadra & Nagar Haveli
0.42 0.47

1.37
0.51

0.98 0.83

33 Daman & Diu
0.16 0.16

0.20
0.20

0.14 0.04

34 Delhi
8.11 3.36

10.02
3.63

8.36 2.66

35 Lakshadweep
0.20 0.11

0.23
0.22

0.23 0.10

36 Puducherry
5.69 2.83

3.90
2.61

3.08 1.39

Sub Total 15.71 7.60 16.24 7.73 15.09 6.55

Total 3,685.12 2,908.64 3,754.58 2,996.75 3,538.99 2,969.90

Note:
1. SPIP stands for State Programme Implementation Plan
2. Expenditure includes expenditure against central Release, State release & unspent balances at the beginning of the year.
3. The above data comprises of Operationalise facilities, Integrated outreach RCH services, Janani Suraksha Yojana
/ JSY, programmes, JSSK (for Pregnant Women) and etc. under Maternal Health under RCH-Flexible Pool
4. Above figures are as per FMR reported by State/UTs.


Annexure-2

Number of JSY Beneficiaries
Sr. No. States/UTs 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16

A. Low Performing States
1 Assam 451748 448143 427557
2 Bihar 1695843 1531020 1526529
3 Chhattisgarh 290276 321762 331753
4 Jharkhand 283562 249455 245639
5 Jammu & Kashmir 143129 116642 106260
6 Madhya Pradesh 1010824 942644 954407
7 Odisha 530089 498046 478788
8 Rajasthan 1106262 1090012 1031247
9 Uttar Pradesh 2388204 2325010 2353049

10 Uttrakhand 95344 100261 104307
Sub Total 7995281 7622995 7559536

B. High Performing States (Big States)
11 Andhra Pradesh 383135 261558 264078
12 Goa 1100 828 1036
13 Gujarat 253005 277433 263023
14 Haryana 44076 45742 30048
15 Himachal Pradesh 15766 16182 17497
16 Karnataka 383251 411423 421777
17 Kerala 138527 114677 143084
18 Maharashtra 403405 345761 339251
19 Punjab 96873 103423 75040
20 Tamil Nadu 457770 470003 473524
21 Telangana 135652 149767
22 West Bengal 363655 491356 540721

Sub Total 2540563 2674038 2718846
C. High Performing States (UTs)
23 A & N Islands 366 398 396
24 Chandigarh 899 1713 1123
25 D & N Haveli 1203 1241 1043
26 Daman & Diu 145 107 88
27 Delhi 12096 13723 15968
28 Lakshadweep 992 1000 939
29 Pondicherry 3754 3527 3361

Sub Total 19455 21709 22918
D. High Performing States (NE)
30 Arunachal Pradesh 11827 12906 14199
31 Manipur 17064 21667 27599
32 Meghalaya 20151 43334 29707
33 Mizoram 12871 5605 6096
34 Nagaland 13390 16430 15368
35 Sikkim 2383 2278 2824
36 Tripura 15502 17943 19071

Sub Total 93188 120163 114864
Grand Total 10648487 10438905 10416164


Annexure-3

Number of Beneficiaries under JSSK
2013-14

Sl.No Name of the
State

For full year April13- March14 Home to Facility

Drop back

Drugs Diet Diagnostics
1 A & N Islands 3773 3773 3773 171 390
2 Andhra Pr 224343 237227 230397 255184 26216

3
Arunachal
Pradesh

11993 5774 12413 1914 2166

4 Assam 227738 164333 459833 167137 219103
5 Bihar 1223343 473108 893243 302138 274264
6 Chandigarh 18480 18169 25282 211 427

7 Chhattisgarh 224382 218922 175940 123201 120767

8 D&N  Haveli 5457 5457 5457 3769 2546
9 Daman & Diu 0 0 0 102 731

10 Delhi 176148 92963 144733 22361 12433
11 Goa 11359 11333 11359 3041 0
12 Gujarat 393932 255512 359298 371397 283998
13 Haryana 237746 232365 224232 140482 111316
14 Himachal

Pradesh
64317 40430 65216 58067 0

15 Jammu &
Kashmir

158026 123559 158026 16268 35646

16 Jharkhand 298917 267606 21765 196765 146044
17 Karnataka 428065 370576 404263 147718 0
18 Kerala 150679 141755 150679 35156 42882
19 Lakshadweep 5 5 5
20 MP 982969 972472 956775 893837 716667
21 Maharashtra 753100 694609 746410 548584 350000
22 Manipur 6143 948 5879 6143 5879
23 Meghalaya 8796 6197 6394 1503 1878
24 Mizoram 13324 8444 1803 4732 3203
25 Nagaland 9463 13512 4272 12594 9341
26 Odisha 483587 477244 359459 311758 247067
27 Puducherry 13493 13493 11852 524 0
28 Punjab 180571 166256 180571 94417 87105
29 Rajasthan 1075074 894102 955860 916103 915804
30 Sikkim 7252 6252 6727 3494 3361
31 Tamil Nadu 693292 693292 693292 117746 134671
32 Tripura 29679 29679 29663 30135 28445
33 Uttar Pradesh 2157708 1550275 2157708 993663 902861
34 Uttarakhand 89691 85993 89691 61854 51707
35 West Bengal 801000 811333 582048 385688 356600

Total 11163845 9086968 10134318 6227857 5093518


Number of Beneficiaries under JSSK
2014-15

Sl.No Name of the State Cumulative Achievement for 2014-15 Home to
Facility

Drop back

Drugs Diet Diagnostics
1 A & N Islands 2300 2300 2300 2300 2300
2 Andhra Pr 268457 234083 226309 164159 21522
3 Arunachal Pradesh 5300 4136 6722 1421 1034
4 Assam 195503 83787 465484 423590 223432
5 Bihar 1536470 1057872 810311 202388 237770
6 Chandigarh 19875 18414 71298 847 431
7 Chhattisgarh 215008 203160 164592 170223 166451
8 D&N  Haveli 3200 3200 3200 3200 3200
9 Daman & Diu 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000

10 Delhi 176148 92963 144733 22361 12433
11 Goa 13026 11724 13026 2532 697
12 Gujarat 589051 386154 575422 249556 301387
13 Haryana 260017 257251 248952 149371 135540
14 Himachal Pradesh 61566 43420 61566 29162 22034
15 Jammu&Kashmir 154871 132870 157871 15975 35961
16 Jharkhand 286289 259432 219854 223852 158026
17 Karnataka 556541 435284 474178 203557 5961
18 Kerala 149787 128605 149787 12104 51442
19 Lakshadweep 344 344 344 344 344
20 Madhya Pradesh 991633 969597 925524 1057742 550907
21 Maharashtra 592321 602505 603934 475977 583498
22 Manipur 23482 24538 26385 23746 23746
23 Meghalaya 7912 6880 4816 344 688
24 Mizoram 8223 5218 4902 3953 5060
25 Nagaland 3748 9082 2594 8937 7928
26 Odisha 369395 380589 285441 190294 156713
27 Puducherry 15782 15782 20786 1154 1154
28 Punjab 198670 176851 285760 62260 65080
29 Rajasthan 963256 953116 963256 831442 932837
30 Sikkim 5584 5894 4281 3102 2606
31 Tamil Nadu 629666 629666 629666 139189 185585
32 Telangana 94749 83732 74918 96953 13220
33 Tripura 6263 5010 3758 6263 10021
34 Uttar Pradesh 2176987 1481249 2176987 1099715 1211931
35 Uttarakhand 90649 90649 98532 67001 53497
36 West Bengal 845655 845655 649819 427278 418377

Total 11518728 9642012 10558308 6373292 5603813


Number of Beneficiaries under JSSK
2015-16

Sl.No Name of the State Cumulative Achievement for 2015-16(upto
Dec, 2015)

Home to
Facility

Drop back

Drugs Diet Diagnostics
1 A & N Islands 2300 2300 2300 2300 2300
2 Andhra Pr 163036 178332 168318 157485 31438
3 Arunachal Pr 5300 4136 6722 1421 1034
4 Assam 138284 107784 400000 147135 184435
5 Bihar 865000 780475 640354 151791 210000
6 Chandigarh 15987 14568 73058 679 299
7 Chhattisgarh 160788 143403 135559 128154 121712
8 D&N  Haveli 2200 5699 2200 3650 3626
9 Daman & Diu 800 800 800 800 800

10 Delhi 178027 127231 157387 24818 15723
11 Goa 10161 9177 9847 2508 1329
12 Gujarat 410000 386154 575422 249556 301387
13 Haryana 203221 187879 194383 103594 90029
14 Himachal Pradesh 46100 32565 46174 21870 16525
15 Jammu&Kashmir 113991 109704 113991 11160 23972
16 Jharkhand 214716 194574 164890 167889 118519
17 Karnataka 821609 499370 295381 148096 58362
18 Kerala 403353 204765 558644 6839 111223
19 Lakshadweep 350 400 300 350 420

20 Madhya Pradesh 805556 810456 801026 781668 458862
21 Maharashtra 443621 411349 426561 330612 427918
22 Manipur 17610 18400 19790 17800 17800
23 Meghalaya 6000 5500 4000 3000 4500
24 Mizoram 4435 2917 2157 2616 3433
25 Nagaland 8520 9182 8337 6214 5715
26 Odisha 306433 320077 241026 164107 127690
27 Puducherry 15782 15782 20786 1154 1154
28 Punjab 149000 132630 210000 46700 48800
29 Rajasthan 1156248 762488 823361 520256 579172
30 Sikkim 4200 4350 4150 2800 2500
31 Tamil Nadu 483095 483095 483095 74723 127445
32 Telangana 787611 98639 87061 63492 26699
33 Tripura 6263 5010 3758 6263 10021
34 Uttar Pradesh 2929628 1264739 2964399 3521907 3060095
35 Uttarakhand 68100 67400 68000 50250 40100
36 West Bengal 721217 713642 583139 689004 676921

Total 11668542 8114972 10296376 7612661 6911958

